Owner's Manual

¥119.8

TAS TRUSS ARCH STRUCTURE
Owner’s Manual
GROUND & WALL MOUNT

SERIES: 40/50/62

Model - TAS #40-220/320-10/5
Model - TAS #50-220/320-10/5
Model - TAS #62-220/320-10/5

DURAWEAVE® Covers
@ olied

@ Gatorshield@’_@
ViperSteel
EXCLUSIVE TO COVER-ALL™

WinchLoc™ Fastening System

INCLUDES
FOUNDATION ESS AND EP SERIES
FRAMEWORK END ENCLOSURES AND

DURATRAC DOORS ARE
COVER SHIPPED WITH THEIR OWN MANUALS.

12/01

Copyright 1999 Cover-All Building SystemsTM . All Rights Reserved . ITEM 810030



Building Components

99.90# 94.944 116.03#

R 205 13/16" X 205 13/16" X 245 9/16”

111.07#
245 9/16"

CENTER TRUSS COMMON COMMON END TRUSS TRUSS COMMON END TRUSS
TAS 40' 301030 |Tas 40" 301040 |1as 50" / 55’ 301120 | TAS 50' / 55’ 301130
115.784 110.82¢
LENGTH
) 246 3/8" o 246 3/8" )
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ FT2.375-245S | 245" | 41.52# FT2.875-245S | 245" | 50.58 #
FT2.375-148S | 148" | 25.08 FT2.875-148S | 148" | 30.55
35 3/16" 35 3/16" FT2.375-124S | 124" | 21.01 FT2.875-124S | 124" | 23.60
CENTER TRUSS COMMON COMMON END TRUSS FASTENING TUBE FASTENING TUBE
TAS 62 301540 1as 62 301550 |2 3/8" — 14 GA 2 7/8° — 14 GA
LENGTH 4 t LENGTH |
PAI1.66-10C | 9'-7" | 1361 # PA1.66 -10C | 9'-83/4" [13.75 #
PAI1.66 - 9C 8-7" 11221 PA1.66 -9C | 8'-81/4" [12.35
PAIL.66-8C | 7'-7" | 10.81 m PA1.66 -8C | 7'-85/16" |10.96
PAI1.66 - 7C 6'-7" 941 E— —E PA1.66 -7C | 6'-83/8" 9.57
PAI1.66 - 6C 5-7" 8.01 PA1.66 -6C | 5'-83/8" 8.17
PAI1.66 - 5C 4'-7" 6.61 PA1.66 -5C | 4'-85/16"| 6.76
PURLIN =2 HOLE PURLIN — 3 HOLE
166" — 14 GA 166" — 14 GA
. . PA2.375- 12C | 11'- 8" | 24.01# f LEneTH { f LeneTH {
LENGTH PA2.375 - 11C | 10'- 8" | 21.98 Ii_—l::::]—_!;l
PA2.375-10C | 9-8" |19.94 E
PA2.375-9C | 8-8"|17.91
PA2.375-8C | 7'-8"|15.88 PAI2.375-12C [11'-7" | 23.84 # PA2.375-12C | 11-8 1/4" [23.84#
PA2375-7C | 6-8"|13.84 PAI2.375 - 11C |10'- 7" | 21.81 PA2.375 - 11C | 10'- 8 3/16" | 21.81
PA2.375-6C | 5-8"| 11.81
PA2.375 - 5C 4'- 8" 9.78
PURLIN — RIDGE PURLIN =2 HOLE PURLIN — 3 HOLE
2 3/8% — 14 GA 2 3/86-14 GA 2°3/8 6—14 GA
0.88¢ 1.334 1.204 1.454
A Al TAS WEB PLATE TAS TAB WEB PLATE
Sre pare e T 310840 sssoumny - oo ™ 310850 3/16" pLate 310620 | AssemBLY 310820
0.85 # 0.944 3.60# :
. —L . _COTTER PIN $3/16"X1"
31/2 804030 ) 120" ,
. .
B\ A e———
% o %3
1
TAS PURLIN BRACKET RIGHT HAND | LEFT HAND | PVC TUBE
3/16" PLATE (2 3/8" ¢ PIPE) 310860 RaTCHET c/w D—RINGS 321020 |LASHING WINCH 804073 | B04074 | 3/4¢ 900290
10 4 CABLE THIMBLE - 3/16" 804840 ?SLOTI\IJEG DOWN STRAP 350072 | 1" BELTING 804540
OPEN
| | /
7.
B2y 14 #
TAS CROSS CABLE - 60 FASTENING TUBE END PLUG
3/16" CABLE ASS'Y 804810 | CABLECLAMP-3/16" 804850 | T-BEVEL 804090 |2 3/8"% PLASTIC 804190
: : 1 os #
PVC GLUE 804520 @ BU||d | ngS Over 130
of Iy 274
DURAWEAVE™ '\ ) —
3/8" MAG CHUCK DRIVER  e==fl] 804100 COVER(S) 6
BUILDING JOINER BRACKET SILICONE
DUCT TAPE 804500 | LOCTITE #242 - .5ml 830533 | 2" x 3" x 3/16" ANGLE 322015| 300 ML TUBE 804525

119.8



COVER-ALL

BUILDING SYSTEMS™

IMPORTANT — READ MANUAL FIRST

Improper Site Preparation, Assembly and Maintenance may
invalidate warranty and cause unnecessary and costly mistakes.
If you have any questions contact your local dealer.

MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE

Failure to comply with this maintenance schedule will invalidate the warranty.

A. INSTALLATION ADJUSTMENT

1. The cover of your Cover-All™ building may relax after installation. It is important to keep
the cover tight to prevent wear and ensure a long life. Use a torque wrench to adjust
winch tension on the inside winches only 35 — 45 ft. Ibs. Do not exceed 45 ft. Ibs.
Tighten the end winches until the fastening pipe is level. Retighten end flaps.

NOTE: Building covers installed during cooler weather tend to relax more than covers
installed during warmer weather. If your cover was installed in cooler weather
recheck its tightness on the first available warm sunny day.

B. INSTALLATION INSPECTION - 1 WEEK

Lashing Winches - ensure the straps are secure and the cover is tight. Check tension
on winches with a torque wrench 35 — 45 ft. Ibs. Do not exceed 45 ft. Ibs.

Belting - check for premature belting wear and ensure tightness.

=

End Flaps - ensure the flaps remain tight and securely fastened.
Steel - Seal all surface penetration marks with a sealant or high zinc content paint.

QUARTERLY MAINTENANCE
Repeat above “INSTALLATION INSPECTION - 1 WEEK” a minimum of 4 times per year.

GENERAL

Fabric - Clean with water and non-abrasive soap. Do not use solvents or chemicals.
Snowfall - Snow accumulating on the cover could indicate that the cover needs re-
tensioning. Remove snow and check tension immediately or damage may occur.
Remove any ground snow that threatens to put lateral force on the fabric or structure.

E. ACCIDENTAL DAMAGE

Fabric: Sharp objects can puncture and damage the DURAWEAVE® fabric. Do not attempt to seal or
repair with conventional materials. Call your local Cover-All™ representative. He can assess the
damage and facilitate replacement or provide a heat-weld service if the fabric is repairable.

Damage under 4”: A gel tape is available from your local representative for temporary repair of fabric
damage under 4”. A heat-weld repair should be scheduled as soon as possible.

Structure: Report and document any damage to the steel structure, components or foundation
immediately. Have your local Cover-All™ representative inspect the damage and provide a
comprehensive evaluation. Perform any temporary or emergency repairs as determined.
Replace or repair damaged components as determined.

Other: Any fabric or structural irregularities not resulting from accidents or extreme weather
should be documented and reported immediately. Have your local Cover-All™ 2
representative inspect the damage and provide a comprehensive evaluation.

NP O PO WD

119.8



REQUIRED EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS

NOTE: Materials specified are for mounting 40’ & 50’ buildings on a 4’ (48”) wall and 62’ buildings on a
6’ (72") wall, with trusses 10’ on center. Adjust material requirements if walls are not the specified height
and check with a geotechnical engineer for the recommended pile/post specifications. If building
configuration changes significantly check with your Cover-All™ Dealer for loading on piles/posts.

1. Series 40/50 only - 6" x 8" (minimum) posts or railway ties, 10' long, installed every 10' on center.
Series 62 only - 8" x 8" (minimum) posts or railway ties, 12' long, installed every 10' on center.
Eg. A 40/50/62 x 70" building with posts 10" on center requires 16 posts.
2. 2" x 12" dimensional lumber to use as a top plate. (Enough to span 2 lengths of the building.)
3. Post hole auger with a 18"-20" diameter to drill to a depth of 6' - 8'in the ground.
4. Concrete (recommended concrete specifications: Type 50, 3000 psi or 25 mpa).

Eg. A 20" hole 8' deep with a 6" x 8" post requires 1/2 yard. O

5. String and string level for alignment. |I

6. Stakes and tape to mark the post locations. ‘é =

7. Movable scaffolding or a platform lift. \

8. Crane or equivalent to lift 30+ feet vertical. r S ww o

9. Two (2) pieces of 5/8" (minimum) rebar, 12" long, for each post.
10. 5/8” rebar and #3 circular rings as required—see Page 7. LAAMARTARMARAAMANAY
11. Temporary bracing material such as 2" x 6" dimensional lumber 16' long or rope.
12. Square level. [—BE—0)

13. 2 to 4 lengths of rope 100’ or longer.

14. Spiral nails 3" or 3 1/2" (minimum of 2 per post).

15. Power drill and 11/16" drill bit (to drill through posts).
16. Torque wrench.

17. Hacksaw

18. Lag bolts min 3/8 x 1 1/2" to fasten the arch to the top plate/posts - min 4 per arch
19. Optional -A transit (available from a local rental store); power wrench.

8
GROUND MOUNT "
- 5/8” tapered or 5/8” anchor bolts (minimum 18" long) and nuts Four (4) for each pile. H
- Plywood templates (one for each pile) to position anchor bolts. =
OPTIONAL MATERIALS REQUIRED TO FINISH INTERIOR SIDE WALLS R
A - NON-VENTILATION - for Commercial and Storage purposes: el

1. 2" x 4" dimensional lumber to use as strapping.
Eg. The side walls of 40/50/62 x 70" building requires 36 pieces twelve feet long.
2. Sheets of plywood, OSB Board (chipboard), or alternate material suitable for lining the side walls.
Eg. The side walls of a Series 40/50 x 70" building require eighteen 4' x 8' sheets.
Series 62 only - 27 sheets

B - SIDE VENTILATION - for Livestock purposes:

1. Series 40/50 only - Approximately 65 board feet of dimensional lumber for every 6 feet of total building length.
Eg. The side walls of a Series 40/50 x 70’ building requires approximately 800 board feet.
Series 62 only - Approximately 100 board feet for every 6 feet of total building length.
Eg. The side walls of a Series 62 x 70" building requires approximately 1200 board feet.

2. 2" x 4" dimensional lumber to use as strapping to mount the deflector board.
Eg. A 40/50/62 x 70" building requires 12 pieces twelve feet long.

3. 2 1/2" u-bolts to attach the strapping to the arch tubes. (One for each arch.)

4. Deflector board - sheets of plywood or OSB board (chipboard) 8' x 4' wide extending the full length of the side
walls. (1/2" thick recommended) Eg. A 40/50/62 x 70' building requires 18 sheets.

OPTIONAL MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR BUILDINGS OVER 140’
1. Caulking gun

NOTE: Cover-All™ Building Systems is not responsible for any damages
3 which may occur during installation.

119.8



COVER-ALL.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A - SITE PREPARATION/FOUNDATION ..ccooeiiiiieeeeiiieee e 5
B -INSTALLATION OF POSTS.. .o 5
C -POST ANGLES, LASHING WINCHES AND TOP PLATE ........ 9
D - PREPARING TO INSTALL STEEL FRAMEWORK ................. 10
E - ERECTING THE STEEL FRAMEWORK ........oiiiiiiiiiiiiieii, 12
F - FINISHING THE SIDE WALLS. ..o 20
G -INSTALLING THE FASTENING PIPES ..., 21
H - INSTALLING THE DURAWEAVE® COVER .....c.ccccoeviviennn 21
| - FINAL ASSEMBLY/TIGHTENING .....cccooiiiiiiiiiiccieeee e 23
J - TIGHTENING THE COVER......cootiiii e 24
APPENDIX A — Ground Mount Boot Installation ........................... 25
APPENDIX B — Buildings over 130" in Length.............cccoooviiiiins 26
APPENDIX C —5' oc Cover Installation ............ccccccoeeeiiiiiiin, 28
APPENDIX D —Vent Frame ..........ccoooiiiiiiiiiieeiee e 29
APPENDIX E — USA Buildings Only—HSL and LSL .................... 30
T-BEVEL SETTINGS ...t 33
TORQUE VALUES ... 33
TEMPLATES. ... 34
WARRANTY e 35-36
CONVERSIONS .. 36
SQUARING A FOUNDATION ...ttt 37

MAINTENANCE RECOMMENDATIONS—cCorrosive Environments....38

119.8



IF YOUR BUILDING IS NOT WALL MOUNTED, Sections B
and C, including building dimensions on Page 6, DO NOT APPLY.
See Appendix A, Page 25 for foundation measurements
and engineered boot installation.

NOTE: COVER-ALL™ BUILDING SYSTEMS IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR FOUNDATION
DESIGN OR INSTALLATION.

Please consult with a qualified engineer for soil conditions in your area.
The foundation suggestions below are acceptable for soil conditions providing:
125(2500) End Bearing kPa (psf); 20(400) Skin Friction kPa (psf).

A - SITE PREPARATION/FOUNDATION

>
Start with a level site. €

Stake out the location of the corner posts/piles A,
B, C and D. Use an accepted method to make the
foundation straight and square. See Squaring A
Foundation (Page 37) for assistance.

3. String a line from A to B and from C to D.

4, With a measuring tape attached to stake A & C,
measure and stake the post/pile intervals along the
length of the building using a running
measurement.

Eg. 5' centers - 5', 10", 15' etc.

5. Check linear measurements by measuring the
distance between each stake. Distance should be
equal. Check the square of the foundation by
measuring diagonally. Diagonal measurements
should be equal. Continue to check the width and
diagonal measurements the entire length of the
building.

6. Ground Mounted Buildings — Width
measurements are center-of-pile to center-of-pile.
See Appendix A, Page 25.

NOTE: Buildings over 140" in length have more than one cover. Even with this feature, the
foundation continues as a running measurement for the entire length of the building.

B - INSTALLATION OF POSTS

1. Drill a 18" -20" hole a minimum of 6' deep at each stake.

2. After the holes are drilled, check once more to ensure that the holes are placed
correctly, verifying all measurements. If some holes are out of line, you may have to
widen them to maintain post alignment.

119.8



SERIES 40 /50 /62

Inside-to-Inside Measurements

Center-to-Center Measurements

POST Width POST Building Length POST
XX b X
POST B Post I?lss)tance ?
POST D v
POST A " \\\\\\ \\\\ \:\\ N\
CHECK
\ \\\\ \\\\\%\\\ \ “_D\NG
NG'“’\
’NSIDEVI;{IVD):. NT ;; oo™
"’S'Ds POST C ce
WALL MOUNT MEASUREMENTS
PILE B PILE D
(W) WIDTH = 38' 6"
(S) POST CENTERS = 10' 0" BEC) ”
SERIES 50 2 MAKE RANDOM 4 X (8)—H]
. WIDTH CHECKS v
(W) WIDTH = 48' 6" /
(S) POST CENTERS = 10' 0" N QY;,/ (3)
\\\ 0///
] Qf'/ I
SERIES 62 NS
(W) WIDTH = 60 6" (S) é,*::”\ 2/x((S)
(S) POST CENTERS = 10' 0" | X
|_J v\.i// \\\ ]
>
RUNNING MEASUREMENTS (S) R
L 0/ < [(S)
(S) POST CENTERS = 10' P “
10', 20", 30", 40", 50 etc. / .
[ R
5,10, 15, 20", 25 etc. RUNNING MEASUREMENT )ﬁ

ALL WALL MOUNT WIDTH MEASUREMENTS ARE INSIDE-TO-INSIDE

WO VANIMEGROUND MOUNTED BUILDINGS USE CENTER-TO-
CENTER MEASUREMENTS TO DETERMINE PILE PLACEMENT.
SEE APPENDIX A, PAGE 25.

S .
° o oAf

o oJF° A/ END

3 CHES

119.8



REBAR AND FORMS

. . . . . OPTIONAL
A 6' pile requires eight (8) #3 circular ties. SONOTUBE CIRCULAR
(FORM) \ TIE
Place the circular ties as follows: 2 MIN - 3"MAX

GROUND LEVEL
18" - 20" DIA MIN

1st tie - 1" from the top end of the rebar.
2nd tie - 3" on center below the first tie.

3rd tie - 12" on center below the 2nd tie.
4th to 8th to 10th ties - every 12" on center.

~—— CONCRETE

Place rebar, drainage, sonotubes (optional
forms) and posts in corner holes.

Series 40/50 — 40' & 50' 62'
Place corner post A 6" X 8" 8'X8"
in the hole so the o~

postis 4' above the
ground. Use a level
to set true.

Series 62 — Place
corner post A in the
hole so the post is
6' above the
ground. Use a level
to set true.

POST HOLE REBAR

Use an accepted method to determine a level height for the
pile and post. The sonotubes (forms) should not exceed 6"
above ground level.

Center and set the height of the rebar and secure. Center
and level the post and secure. Pour the concrete pile.

INSTALL & LEVEL

NOTE: Top of rebar must be a minimum of 2" and a maximum of 3" below the top edge

of the form (level line). The first tie should be 3" below the top edge of the form.

119.8

Place corner post B, C and D and level the tops to post A. Install as above.

MAKE SURE EACH CORNER POST IS SECURED BEFORE CONTINUING ON
TO THE NEXT POST.

Recheck the width and center-to-center distance between the posts before
pouring piles.



Hint:

Hint:

Placing inner posts:

a - String a tight line
connecting the TOPS  NNER POSTS

and INSIDES of the
corner posts A-B and

C-D. @
t_) - String a second ~ ABD SPACER
line along the INSIDE TOP & INSIDE

CORNER

MARK
@ HOLE CENTERS
POST

WITH TAPE

of corner posts (A-B G LINES @

and C-D).

Insert a spacer block. MEREESE@EKTS
Remember to use a CORNER , INSTALL REBAR &

similar spacer POST DRAINAGE & POSTS

block when aligning
the inner posts.

It is advisable to place a spacer (block of wood) on top of each corner post to
keep the line out of work's way. This will be of assistance when posts are
positioned and set in place. Remember to use a similar spacer block on the inner
posts when positioning. Posts are aligned along the inside to provide an
adequate support for all interior finishing.

Starting from the center of post A, use a running measurement to mark the line above
each hole with a small piece of tape (every 10"). The tape indicates the center of each
additional post. Check by measuring post center-to-center distances.

Repeat step 7 starting at post C.

Place and secure all remaining posts. Make sure that the top center of each post is
centered under the piece of tape and that posts are aligned with the inside line.

Ideally, a post near the center of each row should be leveled in with a transit as
well. This will minimize the effects of possible sagging of the line.

NOTE: Itis crucial to take the time to complete final alignment carefully and accurately.

This ensures a solid and level foundation for your building.

RE-CHECK CRITICAL MEASUREMENTS
1) Building length
2) Post center to center measurements.
3) Width - inside to inside.
4) Diagonal checks
Refer to chart Page 6 for details

10. After ensuring that the posts are level and even, pour concrete. Remove the lines and
spacer blocks. (Allow concrete to cure before proceeding.)

NOTE: Itis important to tamp or vibrate the concrete to get rid of any air pockets.

119.8



C - POST ANGLE, LASHING WINCHES & TOP PLATE

1. Set the sliding T-bevel to the appropriate angle for your building.
Series 50 - 114° ; Series 40 & 62 - 106°

Hint: Use an accurate protractor to set the T-bevel. If one is not available use the
angle pattern on Back Cover.

2. Draw a level line across the inside face of all the posts, 5" down from the top. Set the
sliding T-bevel on the inside face of the post and draw a line upward following the
angle of the T-bevel.

3. Cut off the tops of each post along the angled line. The beveled cut faces the inside.

40' & 62'
__________ 2y e
SR
D
CORNER ~IN® CORNER
POSTS POSTS
4, Tie a string line to the corner posts and mark the cut lines on the inner posts. Cut off
the tops of each post along the angled line. The beveled cut faces the inside
| o/ e
= \
CORNER
IDE 5|DE
CORNER —~N® N
ORNE INNER POSTS

5. Drill a 11/16" hole through the center of DRILL 11'16" INSTALL LASHING
each post 24" below the top of the post. HOLE

6. Fasten a lashing winch to the outside of

each post using 5/8" threaded rod, nuts,
and washers. Tighten securely. Mount
lashing winches with the safety latch on
the ground side.

IMPORTANT: If you are installing an eave on your building the lashing winches are

mounted on the INSIDE of the posts.

119.8



7. Using three (3) 3 1/2" spiral nails, securely fasten the 2" x 12" dimensional lumber top
plate to the top of the posts. The top edge of the plate is flush to the inside of

the post.

TOP PLATE
27 x 12° > To INSIDE
TOP PLATE OF POST

TOP_>
PLATE -_—

LASHING
WINCH

E

D - PREPARING TO INSTALL STEEL FRAMEWORK

D1. IDENTIFY AND LAYOUT ARCH TRUSSES.

1. Identify and separate the inside trusses from the end trusses. Inside trusses have full
coupler plates. End trusses have 1/2 (one-half) coupler plates

Series 40/ 50 — Each completed arch

requires 3 trusses.

INSIDE
TRUSS ARCHES

3 >\
COMMON TRUSS

SERIES 40/ 50

END
TRUSS ARCHES

P /
COMMON END TRU;\

SERIES 40/ 50

Series 62 — Each completed arch
requires 4 trusses.

INSIDE
TRUSSRCHES

y.
r
4
g
\ COMMON TRUSS —/

SERIES 62

END
TRUSS ARCHES

N/
10

\ COMMON END TRUSS

SERIES 62

119.8



D2. CONNECT (BOLT) TRUSSES TOGETHER.

1. Join all trusses together using 5/8" x 2" bolts. 40 / 50 — Install all bolts
finger tight; 62 — Install all bolts and tighten securely.

Hint: Determine which FULL coupler plate bolts will have purlins attached. It is not
necessary to tighten these bolts until after the purlins are installed.

Eg. A 70" building requires eight (8) complete arches: Two (2) outside arches with
1/2 plate couplers and six (6) inside arches with full plate couplers.

2. DUCT TAPE ALL COUPLER PLATES of the trusses generously to ensure that there
are no jagged or sharp edges on which the cover may catch when being pulled over.

: WARNING: All 1/2 coupler plates must have all bolts installed when lifting arch into position :
I or damage may occur. "

D3. WALL MOUNTED BUILDINGS

) <

1. COMPONENTS — not supplied - 4 lag bolts for each arch - min 3/8” x 1 1/2” (3/8” flat washer required).

The wall mounting plate attaches to the arch to create a base that allows the
building to be mounted on a wall. It is the responsibility of the owner/installer
to ensure that the wall will adequately support the building.

2. INSTALLING THE PLATES

Before installing the arches, install '
the mounting plates on the base of TRUS END
TRUSS

WALL <A
HALF
MOUNTING
PLATE

each arch using 5/8" x 2" bolts and
nuts (4 bolts for each plate). Install
the half plates on the end arches.

: ALL <A
Tighten all bolts securely. I\Pﬂ&l_JI_ETING TQP PLATE

D4. GROUND MOUNTED BUILDINGS
INSTALL ENGINEERED BOOTS — SEE APPENDIX A, PAGE 25.

D5. IDENTIFY PURLINS AND MOUNTING BRACKETS.

3-Hole Purlin -116 1/4" long (hole center-to-center) 1.66" dia. @@ dl ° [ O
2-Hole Purlin - 115" long (hole center-to-center) 1.66" dia. @ el [4 ¢
2-Hole Ridge Purlin - 116" long with offset holes ® kL HERO)

(hole center-to-center) 2.375" dia.

Saddle Bracket w/tab - attaches to the lower tube of the arch
using one 7/16" x 3 1/2” carriage bolt/nut.

Purlin Bracket - installed in pairs, attach to the lower tube of
the inside arches using two 5/8” x 2” bolts/nuts.

Purlin Bridge Plate - attaches to the top of the purlin
brackets where 3-hole purlins are required

Tab Web Plate / Web Plate— attach to the truss webbing
11 where 3-hole purlins are required using three 3/8" x
2" bolts/nuts.

119.8



E - ERECTING THE STEEL FRAMEWORK

IMPORTANT: BOLT-ON MOUNTING PLATES (OR ENGINEERED BOOTS)
MUST BE INSTALLED BEFORE ERECTING FRAMEWORK.

El. HOIST END ARCH INTO POSITION.

1. Place one end arch into position (cradle it between the pony walls) with the base of the
arch pointing outward.

2. Attach web plates and tab web plates using 3/8" x
2" hex bolts/nuts and saddle brackets wi/tabs using
one 7/16" x 3 1/2" carriage bolt/nut as required.
See Pages 17, 18 and 19 for purlin locations.

HSL Series 62 see Appendix E, Page 30.

3. Elevate the truss into its upright position, and / USE A MINIMUM 20° \
center it on top of the end posts. Use extreme ﬂ SPREADER BAR H
caution when lifting arches.

Always use a spreader bar.

E2. SECURING THE ARCHES.

1. Lift the arch into position
and drill an 11/16” hole
through the mounting !
plate and the center of DRLL HOLE \
both posts. TRREADED 2

2. Install the threaded rod e T i
using flat washers and
nuts on both sides.
Tighten securely.

3. Install 2 lag bolts - minimum 3/8” x 1 1/2” long (lag bolts not supplied) through the
coupler plate into the top plate.

INSTALL
THREADED
4 ROD
I‘ A
\{

HINT: When installing lag bolts, pre-drill holes to prevent splitting. Where possible install the lag
bolts into the post. The lag bolts are installed to eliminate arch twist. They do not
“anchor” the arch.

12

119.8



E3.

E4.

13

119.8

SERIES 40 AND 50 TIGHTEN ALL COUPLER BOLTS SECURELY.
Brace the arch sufficiently in the upright position before removing the lift equipment.

HOIST THE SECOND ARCH INTO POSITION.
See Pages 17, 18, & 19 and Appendix E, Page 30 for

purlin bracket/plate locations.

Move an inside arch (full coupler plates) into position
and attach web plates as required. %

Attach purlin brackets along with purlin bridge plates and a
purlins as required using 5/8" x 2" hex bolts/nuts. Hand
tighten the purlin bolt and loosely install the second bolt.
The 1.66" dia. 2-hole purlin goes between the two purlin
brackets. The 2.375" dia. 2-hole ridge purlins R (offset
holes) attach to the tab web and bridge plates.

Elevate the arch as before, allowing the purlins to swing
and hang downwards, and center the arch on posts.

Drill hole through the post and secure the arch using the
threaded rod, plated flat washers and nuts on both sides.

INSTALL THE END PURLINS.
See Pages 17, 18, & 19 and Appendix E, Page 30 for

purlin locations.

Swing the free end of the 2-hole and 3-hole
purlins up to the saddle brackets w/tabs and tab
web plates on the previously installed arch and
attach using 5/8" x 2" hex bolts/nuts. Center bolt
the crossed purlins using a 3/8” x 3 1/2” bolt and
nut. You may need to install the center bolt
before tightening the 5/8” x 2” bolts.

Series 40 — 2 of 2-hole (1.66" dia) - S
2 of 2-hole (2.375 dia) - R
Series 50 — 2 of 2-hole (1.66" dia) - S
2 of 3-hole — E
2 of 2-hole (2.375 dia) - R
Series 62 & HSL 62
4 of 2-hole (1.66" dia) - S
12 of 3-hole — E
2 of 2-hole (2.375 dia) - R

Attach 3-hole purlins to the coupler plates as
required. Center bolt the purlins together
using a 3/8” x 3 1/2” bolt and nut. You may
need to install the center bolt before
tightening the 5/8” x 2” bolts.

Series 40 — 4 of 3-hole — X
Series 50 — 4 of 3-hole — X
Series 62 — none

HSL 62 — 4 of 3-hole — X




Upper Truss Tube
3. Series 62 and HSL 62.

L . &
Attach 2-hole (2.375" dia) ridge purlins to the top Ridge purlins mount
center coupler plates using the coupler plate bolts. flat to coupler plate
CORRECT INCORRECT
4, Tighten all purlin bolts securely. O, s
- R i} ° o

5. Wrap the end arch saddle brackets w/tabs o Ikﬁ ;

with duct tape to protect the end wall fabric. Rl

m a o
8 0.

E5.  HOIST THE THIRD ARCH INTO POSITION (D) Couplor Plate

See Pages 17, 18, & 19 and
Appendix E, Page 30 for purlin locations.

1. Install the purlin brackets as required by
repeating E 2, Page 11.

2. Install the purlins as required by repeating E3,
Page 11.

3. Tighten all purlin bolts securely.
40/ 50 — Tighten all coupler bolts securely. é

EG. ERECT THE FOURTH (4), FIFTH (5) AND SIXTH (6) ARCH. g

Inside Arches

1. Repeat E4. 40 / 50 — Tighten all coupler bolts securely.

E7. INSTALL CROSS CABLES. (60' LONG) SE\R'ES 40/650/62 TBOP V'EV(\:' ARCHES

1. Locate four (4) cross cables (3/16” x 60°) - 2 A I iy 7 ¢
for each side - with attached turnbuckles. N — | F—to 5
Fasten the finished end of one cable to the v / .
base plate by securing it with a 5/8" x 2" bolt '
and 2 washers. Attach the other end to the 4 I — 3
truss as determined using thimbles, 2 cable FAAN PR 2
clamps and 5/8” x 2” bolts/nuts/washers, / N

Yy o = E o 1-END ARCH

‘\
— 4
7

Secure turnbuckle lock nuts or apply Loctite™. 'B ' A

' Tumnbuckles with locknuts l

TRUSS SECTIONS

TRUSS
NUT

N\
g

WASHER-" [

BOLT —

TOP VIEW
FRONT VIEW

119.8



Attach the other end of the cable to the first truss coupler of the sixth arch "B" by
threading the cable through trusses 2, 3, 4 & 5 in a direct line. Adjust if cable appears to
be misaligned. Secure this end of the cable by removing a coupler nut and installing a
cable thimble between 2 washers and replacing the nut. Loop the end of the cable
around the thimble and secure with a cable clamp. Retighten the nut.

NOTE: 5’ arch spacing buildings - attach in a direct line to the 11th arch.

8’ arch spacing buildings - attach in a direct line to the 7th arch.

Hint:

Attach the turn buckle end of a second cable to the base plate of the sixth arch "C" and
thread the cable through the middle arches in a direct line to the first truss coupler on
the end arch "D". Secure using a cable thimble, 2 washers and a cable clamp. The
cables should cross between the third and fourth arch.

Repeat this procedure on the other side using two more cables. See diagram.

Tighten all turnbuckles so the cables are tight. Ensure that the building is square and
rigid upon completion of this step.

Depending on the amount of slack in the cable, there may not be enough
adjustment to tighten the cables securely. If this occurs, release the turnbuckles
and shorten the cable assembly.

NOTE: The cross cabled arches create a structural frame for the rest of the building.

For buildings over 140" in length see Appendix B, Page 26.

E8.

E9.

15

119.8

ERECT ALL REMAINING ARCHES.
See Pages 17, 18, & 19 and Appendix E, Page 30.

Repeat the process outlined in E4 until all remaining arches are erected. Remember,
the last erected arch (the end arch) has the 1/2 coupler plates.

End Arch - requires saddle brackets w/tabs and tab web plates and a web plates. See
E1l, Step 2, Page 12. End purlins - repeat purlin installation in E3, Page 13.

SERIES 62 ONLY - INSTALL TRUSS CABLE ASSEMBLY - EVERY ARCH

Locate the 5/16” x 48' long truss cables with attached turnbuckle (1 for each arch),
u-shaped saddle brackets ( 2 for each arch), 7/16" x 3 1/2" bolts and nuts (2 for
each arch) and 1/4" self-drilling bolts (4 for each arch).

Determine where to attach the truss cable for your building:
In Canada: One snow load rating.
See diagram next page.

Attach a saddle bracket to the lower tube of each truss at the level marked "3rd Web"
using a 7/16" x 3 1/2" bolt and nut. Do not allow the bracket to use the weld as a
stop. Position the saddle brackets below the web weld or coupler plate and fasten to
the truss tube by installing 2 self-drilling bolts through the predrilled holes on both sides
of the saddle bracket. Attach a second saddle bracket to the same truss tube at the
opposite side of the building in the same manner.




In the USA: Choose one of 3 snow load ratings.

Attach a saddle bracket to the lower tube of each truss at the "coupler plate", 2nd web or
3rd web depending on the determined snow load rating for your area . Secure using a
7/16" x 3 1/2" bolt and nut. Do not allow the bracket to use the coupler plate or any
weld as a stop. Position the saddle brackets below the web weld or coupler plate and
fasten to the truss tube by installing two (2) 1/4" X 3/4" self-drilling bolts through the
predrilled holes on both sides of the saddle bracket. Attach a second saddle bracket to
the same truss tube at the opposite side of the building in the same manner.

NOTE: USA Only —contact your local dealer for ground snow loads in your area.
See Page 31 for snow load ratings for HSL Series 62 buildings.

3. Loop one end of the 5/16” truss cable around the saddle bracket under the welded on
shoulder and secure using two (2) 5/16” cable clamps. Extend the cable to the other
side of the building and attach that end around the saddle bracket on the same arch
using two (2) 5/16” cable clamps.

CANADIAN ~—
BUILDINGS GROUND SNOW LOAD
- USA RATING ONLY
COUPLER PLATE /& 52 pst 32 psf COUPLER PLATE
2ND WEB ,/- 20 psf
3RD WEB /7
/ LOW OCCUPANCY N SADDLE
7 SEE _DETAIL BRACKET
END VIEW

; OVERHEAD CLEARANCE

/g 18 200 22
/ STANDARD
BASED ON 10" CENTERS AND 6' WALL 50 psf 3RD WEB
END VIEW
4, Adjust the turnbuckle to tighten the cable. Tighten the cable so it is straight and all

the sag is removed.

5. Install a truss cable on every arch of the building. Secure
turnbuckle lock nuts or apply Loctite™.
Turnbuckles with locknuts 1 TUf”bUCK'eS WITHOUT
I\ 2 locknuts.

END VIEW .
716" x31/2"BOLT  SELF-DRILLING
BOLTS

Safety Hint: Attach flags or markers to the cables so they are
easily visible from the ground.

:WARNING: DO NOT ATTACH, OR SUSPEND, ANYTHING TO/FROM THE TRUSS

1 CABLES EXCEPT THE FLAGS OR MARKERS. DOING SO WILL AFFECT
! THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF THE BUILDING AND WILL CAUSE

I WARRANTY TO BE VOID.



SERIES 40




SERIES 50

®® E




SERIES 62

IMPORTANT
High Snow Load (HSL) Series 62 support purlin placement is different than the standard

Series 62. See Appendix E, Page 30 for HSL Series 62 purlin placement.




F - FINISHING THE SIDE WALLS

The following suggestions are the most commonly used. If either of these do not
meet your requirements, please contact your Cover-All™ dealer. They can
provide information that will allow you to meet your application without
compromising the structural integrity of the building.

Non-ventilation
for Commercial or Storage Purposes

NON-VENTING
2" x 4" strapping and 4' x 8' plywood
or OSB board (chipboard) You may
want to use H-clips to join the
sheets together.

Side ventilation
for Livestock Purposes

Leave an open gap of 4"- 8"
between the top plate and
the dimensional lumber.

Fasten the 2" x 4" strapping to the
arches approximately 2' above the
top of the posts. Use u-bolts

(not supplied).

The open gap determines the
amount of air flow. Increase or
decrease the gap according to
your application, weather and
wind conditions.

Hint: You may want to screw the el
deflector board pieces on so they

can be easily removed in summer

for increased ventilation.

2" x 4"

TOP

PLATE STRAPPING
I
AR [ DEFLECTOR
FLOW I:> BOARD
LASHING . DIMENSIONAL
WINCH LUMBER
(N A
END VIEW

119.8



G - INSTALLING THE FASTENING PIPES

Use a ground sheet to protect the cover while it is being prepared for installation.

(q) ENDCAP
g

o
Il

PIPE
POCKETS®
FACE THE
BUILDING
PULL OUT COVER LAY OVER TO ACCESS
TO EXPOSE TOP PIPE POCKETS
BOTTOM PIPE POCKETS

®
1. Roll out the DURAWEAVE

cover and leave a small walk
area between the cover’'s
edge and the wall. Align the
cover evenly to each end of
the frame. The notches in the
cover line up with every post.

2. Install both fastening pipes
before installing cover.

v @

3. Use 1/4" self-drilling bolts to
fasten the tubes together.
Wrap with duct tape.

@® ®.@

BOTH ENDS

NOTE: Fastening pipes are supplied in factory cut lengths. Some buildings will require
measured cuts, possibly on two lengths of pipe.

H - INSTALLING THE DURAWEAVE® COVER

NOTE: DO NOT install the DURAWEAVE® cover onto the frame of your Cover-All™ in
high wind conditions. A slight breeze is the most advantageous for cover
installation. To take advantage of the breeze, pull cover up over the arches with
the breeze blowing into the cover . .. like a sail filled with air.

1. Place the lashing straps around the fastening tube
and secure in the lashing winches.

21

119.8



2. On the opposite side of the cover (the side of the cover that is furthest from the
frame), tie several ropes, approximately 30 feet apart, to the steel fastening pipe through
the notched hole. Throw the free end of the ropes over the frame to the opposite side of
the building.

LASHING STRAPS

READY @

INSERT
STRAPS

CHECK LIST: - BEFORE proceeding ensure that: the cover is POCKET SIDE up.
- All coupler plates, ridge purlins and purlin brackets have duct tape.
- BOTH fastening pipes are in place.
- Fastening straps are in the lashing winches.
- Ropes are secured and passed over the frame.
- No wind or there can be a light breeze (ideally from rope pulling side).

o o eSS E - -—-— L]
I WARNING: NEVER USE MOTORIZED EQUIPMENT (IE. VEHICLES, TRACTORS, :
: TRUCKS) TO ASSIST IN PULLING THE COVER OVER THE FRAME. I
1 OBTAIN ADDITIONAL CREW MEMBERS IF REQUIRED. 1
e o o e me ae Em e EE EE EE BN S EE BN EE N EE BN BN N EE BN N N EE EE BN N M EE EE N M M EE BN N N EE EE EE EE EE Em Ee o . ol
3. Pulling on the ropes EVENLY, CAREFULLY and SLOWLY pull the cover over
the frame.
4, Install the fastening straps around the fastening tube and loosely secure in the lashing

winches. DO NOT TIGHTEN. Adjust the cover so that it is square and evenly centered
on the frame. The end flaps should overhang evenly at both ends.

NOTE: DO NOT LEAVE THE COVER UNATTENDED UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES
until final assembly and tightening has been completed.

119.8




| - FINAL ASSEMBLY / TIGHTENING

1. Once the cover is on the frame and is sitting square and straight, visually check to
ensure the cover extends approximately 12 inches on both ends of the building.

2. Glue sections of PVC tubes together (smooth end into bell end) to fit one PVC pocket.
3. If the PVC pockets have a pull line, drill a hole in the smooth end of the PVC tube and
tie the pull line to it. Wrap this leading end with duct tape.
I PULL
LINE
JE— 3t >t DUCT
TAPE
_’

OUTER (UPPER)

TRUSS TUBE .

DURAWEAVE™ COVER
WHITE SIDE
INSIDE OF BUILDING

TIE KNOT AT
BOTTOM TO FASTEN
TO OUT SIDE OF ARCH

TRUSS BASE —

PVC TUBE

Hint:

Hint:

23

119.8

fo——

PVC TUBE

—_—
END ARCHES
AT BOTH ENDS
OF BUILDING

SEE DETAIL

BELTING
DURAWEAVE™

COVER

PVC POCKET

Push and pull the PVC through the pockets until the entire pocket contains the PVC
tube. Repeat this step for the opposite end of the cover.

PVC tubes should slide in easily. Do not force. Check for twisted fabric or
misaligned pocket openings if you experience difficulty when installing the tube.

Using the 1” belting provided and starting at the base, lace the belting around the PVC
tube showing through the notches and then back to the top tube of the end arch all the
way up to the top center of the building. Secure the belting to the top arch tube.
Working your way down from the secured end, tighten the belting and tie at the base.
Repeat this lace-up and tighten-down for the other side. The PVC tube should be
parallel with the end arch all the way around.

Repeat Step 3 at the opposite end of the building using force to tighten down the
belting. The DURAWEAVE® cover should be tight and secure from end to end
when finished.

Cut the belting after you have finished the tighten-down procedure and secured
the end.



7. Tighten and secure the end flaps by first drilling a 3/8"+ hole [
in each of the 4 corner posts (A, B, C, & D) 2 feet (24") from 24.I

the top of the post. Measure from the inside edge of the g
post so that you drill below the threaded rod that holds the 9
lashing winch. ==

Series 40 & 50 — Drill 3/8" and install a 3/8" x 12" threaded 3/8" x 12" ROD
rod and attach an end flap ratchet through the D-ring using
flat washer and nuts. Fasten securely. Cut off excess rod.

Series 62 — Drill 5/8" and install a 5/8" x 12" threaded rod
and attach a lashing winch using flat washers and nuts.
Fasten securely. Cut off excess rod.

8. When all 4 ratchets/winches are installed, insert the end
flap belting into the ratchets/winches and tighten both sides
of the building’s end flaps until the slack in the flap is gone.
Repeat this procedure for the opposite end of the building.

9. It may be necessary to repeat the tightening several times at both ends of the
cover. You may need to release the ratchet mechanism and pull the belting as tight
as possible by hand before tightening on Series 40 & 50 buildings.

J - TIGHTENING THE COVER

1. It is now safe to remove all ropes used to steady the frame
and install the cover.

2. Tighten the fastening straps EXCEPT THE END
STRAPS on both sides of the building using a torque
wrench. Then tighten the end straps until the fastening
pipes are level. The tension for the lashing winches on
this building has been calculated at 35 - 45 ft. Ibs. DO
NOT EXCEED 45 ft. Ibs. Use a torque wrench. The
DURAWEAVE® cover should be snug and secure from
side to side when finished.

3. IMPORTANT FINAL STEPS
- Secure the outside (end) fastening straps (4) to the fastening pipe by BRILLING
using pipe clips and 1/4” self-drilling bolts. Install the bolts through the BOLT
fastening strap into the fastening pipe. oIPE GLIP
- Install a cotter pin in the lashing winch pilot hole to lock the release lever. FASTENING

STRAP

- Turnbuckles without luck nuts - Apply Loctite™ 242 or
243 Medium strength (blue) Threadlocker (or equivalent) 1 ucgisk U
according to the manufacturer’s directions, on the engaged N2

threads of every turnbuckle. IF FOR ANY REASON THE
TURNBUCKLE NEEDS TO BE READJUSTED ALWAYS
REAPPLY LOCTITE™.

NOTE: Failure to secure the corner fastening straps to the pipe could result in
possible damage to the cover.

119.8



APPENDIX A

GROUND MOUNT BOOT INSTALLATION

The mounting boot attaches to the arch to create a flat base that allows the building to be
mounted on a horizontal surface. It is the responsibility of the owner/installer to ensure that

the mounting surface will adequately support the building.

8
COUPLER
BOLTS

COMPONENTS - supplied

1. REQUIRED,® ./
a. Mounting boots (2 per arch). ALl
b. Half mounting boots for end arches (4 per building) 2 \ 4
2 N\ ANCHOR
. 5/8" x 2" base plate bolts and nuts to secure the RESUIRED
boots to the arches (full coupler plate — 16 per arch;
half coupler plate — 14 per arch).
MATERIALS REQUIRED - not supplied.
5/8" anchor bolts. Eight (8) for each inside arch. )
Four (4) for each end arch. ANCHOR
BOLTS
3. SITE PREPARATION / FOUNDATION PLACEMENT REWURED

4. INSTALLING THE BOOTS

5. COMPLETE THE INSTALLATION

25

119.8

Follow Section A of this manual using the appropriate measurement from the chart below.

MOUNTING BOOT

e, *° WIDTH MEASUREMENTS °ee .
X1
X2
X3
40' 50 62'

X1 38'2 1/4" 48' 3 3/4" 60' 3 1/4"

X2 39'51/8" 49' 6 5/8" 61'6 1/8"

X3 40'1 1/4" 50' 2 3/4" 62'2 1/4"

LASHING
WINCH
LOCATION

Before installing the arches, fasten the boots to both
bases of every arch using 5/8" x 2" bolts and
nuts (supplied).

Mount a lashing winch to one outside bolt on each arch
base.

INSIDE
OF

BUILDING MOUNTING

BOOT

Follow this manual from Section "D" Page 10 with the following exception:

Section E— DO NOT TIGHTEN ANCHOR NUTS FULLY on the first 3 arches as they
are installed. Wait until all the purlins have been installed in these 3 arches and the
arches are braced square. THEN tighten the anchor nuts on these arches. Tighten the
anchor nuts fully on the remaining arches as they are installed.



APPENDIX B

BUILDINGS OVER 140" IN LENGTH

Multiple covers are provided for buildings over 140' in length.
This enables ease of onsite handling and installation.
Normally covers are supplied in equal or near equal lengths. The longest cover length is 140'.
Eg. - a 150 building with 10" spacing is supplied with one 70" and one 80' cover.

1. FOUNDATION

a. Foundation spacing (running measurement) is the same for the entire length of
the building. (the covers share a common arch). Eg. - 150" building on 10’
centers has 16 piles/posts on each side.

2. JOINER BRACKET INSTALLATION

a. Install a joiner bracket to the common . {
arch post. The bracket installs under the ' #[- FASTENING STRAP
lashing winch on the threaded rod. Add  rarcer +L
an end flap ratchet to each end of the _y =
bracket using 5/8" x 2" bolts and nuts.

- COMMON ARCH POST
FASTENING PIPE T
; f

JOINER BRACKET WINCH

COVER
If your building uses the RATC\:'ETS ﬂ”c“ KoR
%, mounting boot the joiner al B . ‘Q:
~wse= pracket mounts to the . (. : B
anchor bolts. HOUNTING BOOT S o oo COVER WINCH
SIDE VIEW TOP VIEW

CROSS CABLE INSTALLATION

a. Buildings over 140' require 4 sets of 3/16’ x 60’ cross cables. Install 2 sets of
cross cables at each end of the completed building.

Turnbuckles with locknuts

u ckles WITHOUT 4
locknuts.
B2

COMMON
ARCH

1ST COVER = 80’

150’ BUILDING

119.8



27

119.8

EXTRA BRACING
Extra bracing is added to 2 bays, one
on each side of the common arch.

THE COMMON ARCH IS ALWAYS
WHERE THE COVERS JOIN.

Add extra purlin bracing according
to your building. Typically this

bracing duplicates the end bay
bracing.

COVER INSTALLATION

Install the first cover as
directed in Sections G, H
and | (Pages 21-24), except #*°
that : the end flap on the
common arch is not secured
at this time, flip the end flap
back and out of the way; the
joiner bracket is installed
under the lashing winch; and
the end flap ratchets or
lashing winches are secured to the joiner bracket.

Install the next cover in the same manner, lacing the PVC tube to the
common arch. Do not tighten the lashing winches of this cover at this time.

Release the fastening strap in the end arch winch of the first building. Insert the
swaged fastening pipe sleeves to join the fastening pipe of both covers and
secure with 1/4" X 3/4" self-drilling bolts. Place the fastening strap over the
sleeve and re-install the end fastening strap in the winch. Retighten this lashing
winch and tighten all of the winches of the next cover. See Section J, Page 24
for torque specifications.

Place the end flap of the first cover over the next cover's lacing (see note).
Attach the belting for this first (inner) end flap to the ratchets. Tighten
the ratchets.



COMMON ARCH POST

e. Place the end flap (outer) of the next cover over the  FASTENING PIPE
first (inner) end flap. Cut a slit in the first (inner) end
flap at the point where the fastening strap for the outer
end flap exits its pocket. Feed the fastening strap = =
through the slit and attach to the ratchets. Tighten the YO™NERBRACKET| | "WINCH
ratchets.

Apply a bead of silicone (supplied) between the outer end

flap and the cover. Insert the tube tip between the layers RATERETR
with all straps fastened securely . Walk on the building to W'NCHES@ g
seal the top portion of the end flap and use a ladder or lift
equipment to reach the sides. Where it is difficult to reach MOUNTING BooT
some areas, unsealed portions should not exceed 3 feet.

FASTENING STRAP

-.J.

RATCHET —» Ej

NOTE: If your building is subject to prevailing winds, you should secure the
end flaps to protect the overlap.

<+—PREVAILING WINDS

END FLAPS

"S\/l/c

! ¥~ pvoruee 23

. & STRAPPING }.INNER END FLAP

1 i

1 \A £ oUTEREND FLAP
FIRST C E NEXT COVER

|

. commoN ARCH— (55

1 A1 . posT

1" SLIT— ! BASE PLATEA| || |4
| " __ik Ll RATCHETS

RATCHETS — )
OR WINCHES <~ JOINER BRACKET TOP VIEW

APPENDIX C

5' oc COVER INSTALLATION

1. Attach lashing winches on every
other arch anchor bolt, One end
of the building may have
winches on the last 2 arches.

2 Roll out the DURAWEAVE™
cover and align the cover evenly
to each end of the frame. The
notches in the cover must match
the installed winches. Reposition
the cover if necessary.

MO WINCHES

119.8



29

119.8

APPENDIX D

Measure and mark purlin bracket locations according to

the fan housing vertical dimension.

Attach the lower purlin brackets
and vent tabs to the outside ESS
verticals using one 5/8" x 2" bolt/
nut and one 5/8” x 3” bolt/nut.
Place a 3/4" nut spacer between
the bracket and vent tabs.

Attach the upper purlin brackets to
the outside ESS verticals using
5/8" x 2" bolts/nuts.

Sleeve the horizontal tubes and lift
into position.

Secure the horizontal tubes to the
vent tabs using 5/8" x 2"
bolts/nuts.

Install 3 of 1 1/4” x 3/4” Tek
screws at each horizontal sleeve.

Distance Between
Purlin Brackets =
Fan Dimension + 1"

T

@ Vo
Example:

If fan dimension = 48"

X =48" + 1" = 49"

VENT TABS E

TOP VIEW ASSEMBLY

_ PURLIN

"<©> s %
O
[0

LOWER

OUTSIDE
OUTSIDE

OUTSIDE

UPPER

@ 3/4" NUT

SPACER




APPENDIX E — USA Buildings Only

HIGH SNOW LOAD BUILDING

Install 5/16” truss cable
assemblies at the locations
shown following the instructions
from Section E9 on page 15 of
this manual.

SERIES 40

HSL SERIES 50 INSTALL TIE RODS BEFORE ERECTION. SUPPORTED END
ARCHES, WITH AN END WALL, DO NOT REQUIRE TIE RODS.

HIGH SNOW LOAD BUILDING
1. Attach a saddle w/ 11/16” holes to trusses as shown on all unsupported arches.
2. Assemble the tie rods, clevis and turnbuckle on the ground, in position to the arch.

716" x 3 1/2" BOLT TEK SCREWS

3. Attach both clevis to the saddles using a 5/8" x 3 1/2" bolts/nuts and tighten securely.

4. Leave the tie rod assembly slack — DO NOT TIGHTEN . Erect the arches and install all
purlins and cables before proceeding.

5. After erection 5 [ g c E 5 g1 a
is complete, _ Ie ()] o D
tighten the =F F=
turnbuckle until

the tie rod is
straight and the
turnbuckle can
no longer be
turned.

NOTE:

DO NOT ATTACH
OR SUSPEND
ANYTHING FROM

THE TIE RODS -
EXCEPT FLAGS ¥ SERIES 50 518" x 3 112" BOLT  TEK SCREWS

OR MARKERS.

NO CABLES

LSL SERIES 62

LOW SNOW LOAD BUILDING
No truss cables.

LSL SERIES 62

BASED ON 10' CENTERS AND 6' WALL

119.8



HSL SERIES 62

HIGH SNOW LOAD BUILDING

See following page for HSL Series 62 purlin placement.

~ -
GROUND SNOW LOAD
USA RATING ONLY

TRUSS CABLE INSTALLATION COUPLER PLATE

40 psf
. 2NDWEB 2
Determine where to attach the  3rp wesZ [ a8l

truss cable. The placement of woest Vv

the cable determines the

overhead clearance and -

ground snow load capacity for

your building. In the lowest HSL SERIES 62

position the load rating is BASED ON 10' CENTERS ON 6 WALL

the greatest.

NOTE: Contact your local dealer for ground snow load requirements in your area.

EXTENDED BUILDING EXTRA BRACING
See BUILDINGS OVER 140’, Appendix B, Page 26 for details.

31

119.8



HSL SERIES 62

HSL SERIES 62 HIGH SNOW LOAD BUILDINGS REQUIRE PURLIN PLACEMENT
EXACTLY AS SHOWN.




T-BEVEL SETTINGS

SERIES
50

SERIES
40 & 62

TORQUE VALUES

SUGGESTED ASSEMBLY TORQUE VALUES FOR STRUCTURAL BOLTS
SIZE THREADS GRADE 5
DIA (INCH) PER INCH ft —Ibs

DRY WET

3/8 16 30 23

7/16 14 50 35

12 13 75 55

5/8 11 150 110

3/4 10 260 200

33 11/4 7 1120 840

119.8



BOOT TEMPLATE

END ARCH

This side to outside of building

2 13116" 3" 3" |

i ] i
e i
‘. o
y, 5

A Y
o, % p . . — 1“
‘v/// ARCHES (\/\/ \/\+ (\/\; h 4
TRUSS TUBE 4"
CENTER |3n
-~ LINE —~
O e @ |
HOLE —epl LT ]
) 4 116" 7 716" "
TAS 157 Inside
MOUNT of
PLATE Building
< 4 1/16" e 7 716" .
7 1" e
\\// . \\//
¢ 4 6

COUPLER TEMPLATE

3" 3 } 5 11/16" )

TAS
ANCHOR P - - 1"
TEMPLATE 4
CENTER
of P
PILE =
0 une @ S
HOLE —ap 1 )
l »
7 716" 3
F 14 1/2"
7 716" e 3" J
(il > 1"
2 716 5 i
® $
TAS pd AN
ANCHOR —~ / \
BOLT ) + 4| i 6
TEMPLATE \ /!
CENTER N
of B
PILE ~
e @ Y,
HOLE —» 1 j
F 14 1/2"
119.8




86/9 'sub sse pue seAlfeiussaldal [efia| ‘S10ssa00ns ‘suiey ‘asnods salied Lons apnioul ‘Siefesp |[[e pue sioingLsIp

|l ‘swesAs Buip|ing ,, 1V-JBA0D ‘S, J8seyoind 5. ;wosng oy ssouesel ||y Buip|ing ,, |1v-#enoD Aue jo uolesedo Jo/pue ssn ‘uonosse ‘Ajquiesse syl Jo Ino Bussiie Aq pareslo aney Aewl 1o ‘Sey Mou ‘pey Jens Jeseyond/Bwosn)
au ey ‘ssimpyio Jo Ajipoq ‘ssbewep [enusnbasuco 1o euepul ‘enioe Aue 1oj suoiinoexe pue siuewbpnl ‘S1ns ‘suonde ‘spuewesp ‘SWwiep | Wolj sieesp (e pue sioinquisip | ‘swesAs buiping ,, |1v-/enod ssbleyasip
pue sasea o Apsaudxe Jeseyoind/Bwosng ay | sabewep yons Jo 80us11n200 ay3 Jo Ajiqssod a3 Jo pasinpe sem e esp Bul| s 10 Jonquisip i 'swesAs Bulp|ing |, |1V-A0D 1 UaAs Siseq s yio Aue o Alljigel| 1015 Lo}
‘191300 Uo paseq Jayweym ‘(;ensosreym asodind Aue 1oy 1onpoud siy1asn 03 A1l jigeul 10 8sn 3y} JO ‘8oUBILBAUODUI ‘Bl ] 40 SSO| ‘siijoud Jo sso| Buipnjoul) saiewrep eruenbasuod Jo eiuspioul eloads ‘198.1pul ‘10811p Aue o) a|gel|aq
Jafesp Bu|jes ayi Jo Joinqusip Aue ‘sweisAs Bulp|ing |, 11V-©A0D [feus usAs ou U] "uoiolpsun( o3 uonoipsunl wouy Afen yoiym siybu Jeyio sney osfe Aew no A siybu [ela| 013109ds NOASSAIB AUeileMsSIyL “fenuew uoionsul
U} Y)Im 80UBPIODT. Ul JOU 0 Jaueym ‘pnpoid SWesAS buipiing |, [1-#8n0D Jo uoire|essul Jo 3nsal e se Jo Bulinp pa.noul ssbewrep Aue 1o a|del| 8 1ou |[eus SWasAS Bulp|ing ,, [IV-/8r0D “Aluesremsiyl o1 ppe Jo abueyo o3
pszuoyinesisuo oN swes/s buip|ing , 11vV-er00 Ag painioenuew jou sonpoud Aue o0} Ajdde Jou |feus Aiuelremsiy L "po9 Jo 13e Ue (W Jo {|edel pnpoud (| sepe.fdn 1onpod (3 (uoipuNnoy 8yl Ul Aouslep J0/pUe Lok | eisul
Jo/pue ubsap uoiepunoy (I ‘(1dep BuleauiBus N0 Y1im >38Yd) jppow Buip|ing yJes Jo suoied1}i0ads peo| MOUS pue puim ay} ‘ag Aew ased ayl Se ‘Buiesll 10U JO ‘SS90Xe Ul SUOIIPUOD 03 alnsodxe (I ‘Siuswie aAKs0.1100 0]
ainsodxe (Y Buip|ing |, 111V-1BA0D 8} Y1m 8sn 1o} A|jealyioads painidejnuew JoU S3110sss0de 10 sionpo.d Jsyio yim uorelBsiul (6 ‘ol 1o reds. pazuoyineun (4 :uepiooe (8 Jonpoud Jo asnge Jo ssnsiw ‘108 feu (p 1onpoud
3} Jo uolrelE Jo uoiedlipow (2 Boueusiuew axnbapeul Jo sedoidwi (g {lenuew uoPNIsUL Y YIim 8dueplodde Ul jou Jo/pue Jadoidwi si eyl uoire|esul (e wolj Buiinsal afewep 1o s109ep 01 A[dde jou saop Auelem siyl
H[IqelT josses ey pue sjiwiT ¢

'Seafe 89U} 9pSINO Aten fewl pue ‘suossassod pue sa11011181 S,11 ‘SSRIS Paliun ay) ‘epeue) Ul plos Shun 03 3|gedi[dde ae saiuelrem pue suoiedlyads esodind senoised
® 10} SS3UlY 10 AlljIqeiteyo.eW JO SaliueLieM pai|dwl AUe Jo rel| ulapew si Ajueliemsiy 1 “pat|dl 1o pessaldxe ‘Selue.LeM JBylo ou 8le 8ey L SWasAS Bulp|ing |, |1V-#BA0D JO AlUe.em pessaidxe 810 8 SURIL0D Aluelremsiy L

"R SWIBAS Bulp|ing |y, 11V-A0D PaZLIOYTe 1S3.1e9U dU) 1 3 (e |l SpeLU 37 (1M ‘Pauinbal 41 'sked pajueLieM U L *Jsseuoind/#eLoisn) auyi Jo A1jigsuodsal

9105 8Y1 3Q |[eUS UDIUM JSSeL0INnd/IBWIosn) U} 01 Sked palUeIeAA 83U} JO SIS00 ARAIBP 104 1080X8 Jeseydind/seLiosng ay) 03 1500 ou e pade|del 10 paifedsl ‘SWaBAS Bulp|ing ,, |1V-9A0D Jo uondo aus e ‘o ||im (8)10958p
3y} ieseyoind/Bwiosny feuibLio ay) 0} fenueLl UooNISUI 3L} Y3 S0UBPIoIJe Ul SOUBLBILIEW PUE 38N [RULIOU JSpun ek 8UO 104 palUe.LIBM S DLide) 100P ¥ ;IAVIMYHNA PUe (IAYIMYHENA S1/LA PUe DvH1vdNdayL
Auesrepotige 10oQ (LJuepreRyaild,) d4d aIAVIMYINA PUe zIAYIMYENAST/LA pue OV 1vdnad

BseLpInd /;Bwosng au Jo Alljigsuodsal
9I0s Y1 89 |[eUS UdIYM ‘jaseydind/euosng auy) 0} Shed pelueLep) sy} Jo AAIpp Jo 1500 ay) snid s1s00 Juswede|del 1o Uredel sy} Jo Jusdsed (9699) XIS-AIXS 10} 8|qBsuU0dsal 8q |[eUs Jeseydind/ewosn) ayl ‘pade|des Jo
pauedss ‘swasAs Bulp|ing |, 1V-0A0D Jo uondo sy e ‘aq |IM (§)10959p B} ‘Jeseydind/ewiosnd ayp Ag aseyond Buimoy (o} Jeak paILl By} UILIM S109§8p JeInidenuew Aey 0} PUNO4 80 SINSOJOUS PUB 8L} PINOUS *HVIA QYIHL

|BseLpInd /;Bwiosng auy Jo Aljigsuodsal
90s 8y} 8 |feUS UdIYM ‘BLiosnD auy} 0] Sked palueliepn 3yl Jo AJeAlpp Jo 1500 ay) snid s1s09 Juswade|de. 1o Jredas ay) Jo Jusdsad (94EE) 801Ul-A1IY) 10} B|gsuodsal 8 |US Jeseyoind/ewosng ay )l ‘pade|dal 1o paledal
‘SwWesAs Buip|ing , [1V-2r0D Jo uondo sy B ‘oq ||im (§)10948p 8Ul “Jeseyoind/eosnd au Aq sseyoind Buimo||04 JBaA puOOSS U UILIIM SI08Jep JeInidejnuew aAey 0} Punoj 8q SSINSOjOLB pue 8y} PINoys :¥VIA ANODIS

|BseLpInd /;BLiosng a1 Jo Alljigsuodsal 90s 8Uj1 8¢ |feUS UOIUM ‘JeSelind /Jelosnd aul 01 Skied pejUeliein ) Jo S1S00 Aol 10} 1de0X8 Jeseydind /JBLosng auy) 0] 500 ou fe pede|del
10 pauredal ‘swesAS Bulp|ing y, |1V-#9A0D Jo uondo ayi e ‘aq [|m (S)108jep 8U} ‘eseLdInd/ewosn) 8y} Aq aseyoind Buimo |04 Jeak S114 U3 UIY1M S10949p JeInidejnuiew aAey O} puNo} 8q 8Insojoue PLd aul PINOUS :HVIA 1SHIH

‘aseyoind Joaep [euiblio ay) Buimo|jo) skesh € Jo
pored e oy Jeseyoind/Buwosng [eulbLo 8y} o3 ‘ enuew UooNISUI Y3 Y1 80UePIcITe UIsoUeUSlUeL PUe 85N [LLIOU JBpun ‘pajUe.LIeM 3.8 SSINSO[OLB PUB ¥ xIAVIMYINA PUe sIAVIMYINA 8yL “Aluelrepn ainsopu3 pug
(Juepeey 8iH,) ¥4 AAVIMYINA PUe ;IAVYIMVYENA "Besd SWesAS Bulp|ing |, |[V-©A0D pSzZLoyire sa.esu 8y} B a|ce|eAe apew 8q ||m ‘paiinbal §1 ‘Jenco juswede|del 8y L "poted Auelrem reuiblio syl jo uoiiod
pauidxeun sy Ajuo oy pejuesem Ajusnbesqns si Aue.iem siyl Jepun paledsl A0 v SWAKAS Bulp|ing |, |1V-©A0D Ag peeiold aq M Jiedsl 8} JO 1500 8 ‘palfedal 8q 01 SPSSU JBA0D ¥H IAVYIMVYHNA 8Y1 By} UsAs
ayp u| "sseyoind josep uiblio syl Buimo||o) fesk yoes 1oy 8o1d |l JUBLIND B3 JO 90T J0 OT/T 8 1500 8} 0} 8(qISU0dsaI PpY 8 PINOM 8SeydInd /JBLiosng ay) ‘paoe|del 80 0} SPSdU BA0D Hd aIAVYIMYINA 3} B} JUoAd
8y uj “sseyound Jo ap [euiblio 8yl Buimo||0) seak OT Jo polied e 10} JsseLoind/ewosnd euibLo sy} 01 ‘ enuew UoIoNISUL 8y} 01 80UBPICOT Ul 8oURUSIUW PUe 88N [ULIOU JBpun ‘pelueliem S| A H xIAVIMYENA 8yL

Awelre 0D Bulp|ing ure N (L Jueprelyalld,) ¥4 ,3IAVIMYENA

“;Bfeaq swesAs buip|ing |, |1v-1BA0D PSZLIoYIe 1s31esU 8y} e 8(qe|feAe apew 8 ||Im ‘palinbal 31 jenco Juewsde|dsl 8y | potied Aluelrem euiblio

a1 Jo uotuod pauidxeun ay Ajuo 1oy pejueiem Ajusnbesans si Ajueliem Siy Jepun paiedsl JBA0D vV SWRBAS Buipiing |, |1v-#8r0D Aq pereloid aq || Jredsl B3 JO 1500 8} ‘paureds. 8q 03 SPSBU BACD sIAYIAMYHNA B}
Tey) uene ayy u| ‘aseyoind Jo arep uibLio syl Buimo) (o) Jesh yaes Jojsoud el 1UB1IND BY) JO 9699°9 10 GT/T 8 1500 8y} 4o} 3|qsuodsal Pjey 84 PINOM Jeseydind/#ewosn ay) ‘pede|dsl ag 01 SpsaU BAOD sIAYIMYHNA Y} ey}
Wens ay Ul 'sseypind Jo atep uibLo syl Buimo|joyseak ST Jo polied e 10} Jeseyaind/Bwosng [eulblio ay) 0} ‘ enuel Uoiionisul 8y} 01 80Uepiodde Ul 8oUeUIUL PUB 88N [eLUIOU Jepun ‘pelueliemS| BAOD oI AYIMYHNA YL
Kesrep BA0D Bulp|ing URIN GIAYIMYENA

'0S Op 0}8WI} 3 [ceucseal e ey |feus sWasAS Buip|ing |, 11V
-J9A0D “JuBuodwiod Jo 1onpo.d sAosp U 8de(del 0 rede. 01 S108 B SWRBAS Bulp|ing ,, |1Y-/B8A0D 41 ‘Pnpoid euibilio sy) 01 8|cedl|dde poied Awelrem syl Jo uoiiod palidxeun Bulurews. ayy 1oy Ajuo peiueLiem Ajusnbesgrs
ale Aueliem iy} Jspun pade|del o pairedsl BuIp|INg |, |V-#BA0D 83 JoSied paiuelre\ Auy anode pepinoid Asaidxe sise Juswede (dbl 1o redsl yons aq |feus Apsuws. 8(cs S, jeseyoind 5 Jewosn) 8yl swesAs buipiing IV
-1on0D Jo uonido ayy Je ‘patedal 1o pesn ‘meu aq Aew Aluesrem siyy jepun paifddns ‘(.sHed peueleAA , BU1) JosJayl SIeuodod Aue 10 8InsOjouUS pus Jo/pUe JSA0D SU) JO JusWiade (doy “Ajue.lem ay Jo poliad syl Bulinp 199j8p yons
4O 80110U SABRI SWRBAS BuIp|ING |y, 11V-1BA0D (q pue BuIp|iNg |y, [1V-BA0D BY} JO Lol |esul Joie skep 09 ulyim uoielsifes Ajueltem paie|dLOD e PaABISI Sey SWBISAS BuIp|INg |, |1Y-59A0D (e Usym pue 41 A|uo sA1sye
aq |feus Auelrem Siy1 'asn fewlou JBpun diystewJom pue S[eLiiew Ul S109jep Jo 881} aq 0} pue [y ‘shed AN AQ pasmed JBA0D 8y} JO SSAUBAIIDBYS aU) saduey Jey uoireIioleep suede Jeseydind/ewosn) feullio ay) 0}
SW3ILSAS ONIA1INg poje.Lrem e JuswwssBe Siy) Ul paquossp Buip(ing , |1V-1BA0D a3 Jo uoiod o1des ST/LA PUe DVH L VENA PU 3IMSOpUS pud *Bn0d ¥4 (3AVIMYINA PUe zIAYIMYINA a3yl Aluo

e 1/e /A Pl | J0od09S T
(.LNVaYVv13y 3did,) 94 odAVIAMYHNA ANV adAVIMVYHNd
AINVHIVM A3ILINIT




LIMITED WARRANTY - STEEL
1. Scope of Limited Warranty com_ u

Only the steel framework, end support systems and DURATRAC and DT/L S door tubes and steel fabricated parts of the ~
Cover-All™ building described in this agreement are warranted to the origind Customer/Purchaser to be free of defects
in materids and workmanship under norma use. This warranty shall be effective only if and when & Cover-All™
Building Systems has received a completed warranty registration within 60 days after instalaion of the Cover-All™ building; and b) Cover-AlI™
Building Systems receives natice of such defect during the period of the warranty. Replacement framework or any components thereof (the “Warranted
Parts’), supplied under this warranty may be new, used or rebuilt, a the option of Cover-All™ Building Systems. The Customer’s/Purchaser’s sole
remedy shall be such repair or replacement as is expressly provided above. Any Warranted Parts of the Cover-All™ building repaired or replaced under
this warranty are subsequently warranted only for the remaining unexpired portion of the warranty period applicable to the origina product. If Cover-
All™ Building Systems elects to repair or replace the defective product or component, Cover-All™ Building Systems shdl have a reasonable time to do
0.

Steel Framework (main arches and end support system)

The steel main arches and steel end support systems are warranted, under norma use and maintenance in accordance with the instruction manud, to the
origina Customer/Purchaser for aperiod of 3 years following the origind date of purchase.

FIRST YEAR: Should the Warranted Parts be found to have manufacturer defects within the first year following purchase by the Customer/Purchaser, the
defect(s) will be, at the option of Cover-All™ Building Systems, repaired or replaced at no cost to the Customer/Purchaser except for delivery costs of the
Warranted Parts to the Customer/Purchaser, which shall be the sole responsibility of the Customer/Purchaser. The Warranted Parts, if required, will be
made avail able a the nearest authorized Cover-All™ Building Systems Deder.

SECOND YEAR: Should the Warranted Parts be found to have manufacturer defects within the second year following purchase by the Customer/
Purchaser, the defect(s) will be, at the option of Cover-All™ Building Systems, repaired or replaced. The Customer/Purchaser shall be responsible for
thirty-three (33%) percent of the repair or replacement costs plus the cost of delivery of the Warranted Parts to the Customer/Purchaser. The Warranted
Parts, if required, will be made available a the nearest authorized Cover-All™ Building Systems Dedler.

THIRD YEAR: Should the Warranted Parts be found to have manufacturer defects within the third year following purchase by the Customer/Purchaser,
the defect(s) will be, a the option of Cover-All™ Building Systems, repaired or replaced. The Customer/Purchaser shal be responsible for sixty-six
(66%) percent of the repair or replacement costs plus the cost of delivery of the Warranted Parts to the Customer/Purchaser. The Warranted Parts, if
required, will be made available at the nearest authorized Cover-All™ Building Systems Dedler.

DURATRAC and DT/LSDoors

The DURATRAC and DT/LS door tubes and steel fabricated parts (the “Warranted Parts’) are warranted, under norma use and maintenance in
accordance with the instruction manud, to the original Customer/Purchaser for a period of 1 year following the origina date of purchase. Should the
Warranted Parts be found to have manufacturer defects within the first year following purchase by the Customer/Purchaser, the defect(s) will be, a the
option of Cover-All™ Building Systems, repaired or replaced at no cost to the Customer/Purchaser except for delivery costs of the Warranted Parts to the
Customer/Purchaser which shall be the sole responsibility of the Customer/Purchaser. The warranted parts, if required, will be made available a the
nearest authorized Cover-All™ Building Systems Dealer. All mechanica and moving parts carry an OEM M anufacturer warranty of one year.

This warranty contains the sole expressed warranty of Cover-All™ Building Systems. There are no other warranties expressed or implied. This warranty
ismadein lieu of any implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particul ar purpose. Specifications and warranties are applicable to units sold in
Canada, the United States, it's territories and possessions and may vary outside these areas.

2. Limits and Release of Liability

BUILDING SYSTEMS

CONVERSIONS

INCHES MILLIMETERS T FEET METERS
1/32" g 1 .305
2132 LL6" e 1.6 2 .610
3132 3 914
4/32  2/16 L/8 e 3.2 4 1.219
5/32 5 1.524
BI32  BILB" oo 4.8 6 1.829
7132 7 2.134
8/32  4/16 2/8 YA oo 6.4 1ft. Ib. = 1.356 N.m 8 2.438
5/16 9 2.743

6/16 B/ e 9.5 10 3.048

7116 25 7.620

8/16 4/8 214 2" i, 12.7 30 9.144

9/16 35 10.668

10/16 B8 e 15.9 40 12.192

11/16 45 13.716

12/16 6/8 318" e 19.0 50 15.240

13/16 1 CUBIC YARD 60 18.288

14/16 TI8 oo 22.2 = 77 M® 70 21.336

15/16 80 24.384

16/16 8/8 4/4 2/2 1" 25.4 1 CUBIC FOOT 90 27.432

=.03 M® 100' 30.480

36

119.8



SQUARING A FOUNDATION

Depending on the size of your building, you may need a qualified contractor or engineer
to lay out the foundation of your building to ensure that it is straight and square.

IMPORTANT

The following is a suggested method only.
Cover-All Building Systems™ is not responsible for foundations.

37

119.8

Measure and string a straight line the exact length of the building (D1-D2).

Attach a measuring tape to stake D2 and measure the exact width of the building
perpendicular to line D1-D2. Make an arc in the dirt at that exact measurement. Repeat
this procedure at stake D1 and make a second arc.

String an extended line (D3-D4) at the crowns of these two arcs. Recheck
width measurements.

USING THE 3-4-5 METHOD TO SQUARE THE FOUNDATION

With the measuring tape still attached to stake D1, measure the distance (4 x Y) from
stake D1 towards stake D2 and place a stake (M1). See chart this page for a suggested
value for Y for your building.

With the measuring tape still attached to stake D1, measure the distance (3 x Y) through
the crown of the arc, and past line D3-D4, to M2.

With a second tape attached to stake M1, measure the distance (5 x Y) to M2.

Keeping the tapes tight, cross the two tapes

at exactly the (3 x Y) measurement and the D3
(5 x Y) measurement and hold in position. O/ (Pozn)
Place a stake (D6) exactly where line D1- ost
: —— WIDTH
M2 crosses line D3-D4. Remove stake M2. (Post B) '@/1,
Follow the linear and diagonal \//V/

measurement checks on Page 6 p—
of this manual.

SERIES/[SUGGESTED T
SIZE | Y VALUE 0
SAS 20 7 Y
22 8
26 g (4 xY)
30 11'
TAS 18 7
30 11’

32 11 / /v
42 15'
40 14' N (Post A) @

50 17 M2 WIDTH ——»]
55 19' : D1
62 22' D4 (Post C)

72 25' <« @BxY)—




Building Components - con't

H H aof 5.724 40#
Wall Mount Buildings ** 340
5.724 AN
o 12
|!
’<¢
30/40)/62' BOLT-ON 50" BOLT-ON

30,/40/62° BOLT—ON MOUNTING PLATE 311195 HALF MOUNTING PLATE 311196 50" BOLT-ON MOUNTING PLATE 3117190 |HALF MOUNTING PLATE 311191
Ground Mount ook Ak o oo

Buildings

13.444
L L
1l e 2 7/8" 2 7%- ° 2 7/8"
2w ([ % v . -~
TRE g e 3
30/407/ 62" TAS BOOT ASSEMBLY 311210/30/407/62' TAS HALF BOOTASSEMBLY 311215/ 50' TAS BOOT ASSEMBLY 311220 50’ TAS HALF BOOT ASSEMBLY 311225
HSL 0.98# 006 # 0.984

7

Buildings 5 oG 2

o005 % \\ CABLE CLAMP - 5/16" 804855 116" HOLES \55
3/8" 9.67#

OPEN
62’ CABLE SADDLE

LOCTITE #242 - 10m| 830532 ASSEMBLY (FOR 2 3/8” PIPE) 311200 | 62 TRUSS CABLE - 5/16" X 48 804835 | TAS 50 UPGRADE SADDLE 530183
0
19.25# 19.25# # o #
)
|[e——— 17'9 12" ‘.,7 179 1/2" —_— |/b B
— - Z. Z
i i Yo P & o
2" | N/A
1/ ~ ¢
TIE-ROD 5/8' X17'9 1/2" TIE-ROD - 5/8' X 17'9 /2" CROSS ROD CLEVIS
LEFT HAND THREAD YW-BLK 307300 | RIGHT HAND THREAD YW/WH 307310 | 1/4" PLATE 303720 | TURNBUCKLES/8' X 9" 804898

Maintenance Recommendations For Buildings in Corrosive Environments

BUILDING STEEL

Cover-AllTM manufactured steel components are hot dipped galvanized, hot zinc plated or coated with a high
quality sealant. It is recommended that the building owner/operator:

- Prevent corrosive material or product from resting against or covering the building steel.

- Remove any environmental residue that accumulates on the building steel.

- Seal all surface penetration marks with a high quality sealant or a high zinc content paint.

BUILDING HARDWARE

Hardware components are made of galvanized steel or aluminum alloy; are zinc plated with an added leachant-
sealant; or are zinc or cadmium plated. It is recommended that the building owner/operator:

- Prevent corrosive material or product from coming in direct contact with the building hardware.

- Remove any environmental residue that accumulates on the building hardware.

- Seal or protect from corrosion any non-building components that are connected to, or that come in contact with,
the building hardware.

ANCHOR BOLTS Itis recommended that the building owner/operator:
- Seal the exposed anchor bolt threads with a high quality sealant or a high zinc content paint.

FABRIC LASHING WINCHES It is recommended that the building owner/operator:
- Spray the lashing winches with a moisture displacing filming lubricant. (WD40 or equivalent)

DURAWEAVE™ FABRIC It is recommended that the building owner/operator:
- Prevent corrosive material or product from resting against or covering the building fabric.
- Remove any environmental residue that accumulates on the building fabric. Where moisture will not contribute to

corrosion — wash with water and non-abrasive soap.

119.8



FOR TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE CALL YOUR LOCAL DEALER OR SALES REPRESENTATIVE OR 1-800-268-3768

K\ A CERTHIGATION
COVER-ALL )

™ @ For Fusion Welding
BUILDING SYSTEMS ),70\4\"\ Of Steel Structures

Manufactured i
?ﬁg:ﬁa‘é? 3815 Wanuskewin Road, Saskatoon, SK Canada S7P 1A4

www.coverall.net
* Printed in Canada

No part of the contents of this manual may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means without the written permission of Cover-All™
Building Systems. TITAN, TALON, COVER-ALL, DURAWEAVE and WinchLoc are trademarks or registered trademarks of Cover-All™ Building Systems.




